504809806 03/08/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4856540

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	PATENT OWNERSHIP

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
RACER SPORTING GOODS CO. LTD.	02/26/2018

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AMPAC ENTPERPRISES, INC.
Street Address:	17 LEOMINSTER ROAD
City:	SHIRLEY
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01464

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D628347

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (202)719-8324

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (202) 719-8224

**Email:** sscruggs@bradley.com

Correspondent Name: BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS LLP

Address Line 1: 1615 L STREET, N.W., SUITE 1350
Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C., D.C. 20036-5668

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	216290-301002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEPHANIE D. SCRUGGS
SIGNATURE:	/Stephanie D. Scruggs 54,432/
DATE SIGNED:	03/08/2018

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=216290301002Assign#page1.tif source=216290301002Assign#page2.tif source=216290301002Assign#page3.tif

PATENT 504809806 REEL: 045529 FRAME: 0196

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

This Intellectual Property Assignment ("Assignment") is made and effective as of February 26, 2018 ("Effective Date") by and between Racer Sporting Goods Co. Ltd. having a mailing address at No. 17, Kung 6 Road, Linkou 2<sup>nd</sup> Industrial Park, Taipei Hsien, Taiwan ("Assignor"), and Ampac Enterprises, Inc., a Massachusetts corporation, having a mailing address at 17 Leominster Road, Shirley, MA 01464 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all rights to the patents and the patent applications set forth in Exhibit A to this Assignment, including all rights of priority and the benefit of filing thereof, and any related continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part or foreign counterpart applications ("Patent Rights"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor hereby agrees to assign and Assignee hereby agrees to acquire all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights and all rights of priority and filing, and the right to recover damages and profits for past and future infringement of the Patent Rights.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys unto Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights and including all rights of priority and the benefit of filing thereof, and any related continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part or foreign counterpart applications and the right to recover damages and profits for past and future infringement thereof.
- 2. Assignor represents and warrants that: (a) it has the full right to make this Assignment; (b) this Assignment is effective to convey all of Assignor's rights, title and interest to Assignee; and (c) at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents, it possesses the entire and exclusive title to, right to, and interest in the Patent Rights, free and clear of all liens, encumbrances, security interests, and other interests or rights of others.
- 3. Assignor further covenants and agrees to perform all such acts and execute all such documents requested by Assignee or its successors as are reasonably necessary or desirable to effect, confirm, enable, or evidence the assignment to Assignee. Assignor agrees that this Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefits of the parties respective successors, heirs and assigns.
- 4. The persons signing this Assignment on behalf of Assignor and Assignce represent and warrant that they have full power and authority to effect the assignment of rights, title, and interest set forth in this Agreement.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

Page 1 of 3

Signed and de	livered on the <u>26</u> day of <u>Feb</u> , 201 <b>&amp;</b>
	RACER SPORTING GOODS CO. LTD. ("Assignor")  By: SHYAN WEI CHEN
	Its:
	AMPAC ENTERPRISES, INC. ("Assignee")
	By: Comment of the state of the

## EXHIBIT A

# U.S. Patents and Patent Applications

Application No. Patent No. Filing Date

29/350,466 D628,347 November 17, 2009

Foreign Patents and Patent Applications

Application No. Patent No. Filing Date Patent Office

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 045529 FRAME: 0199

**RECORDED: 03/08/2018**